

No. 12-30136

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**BP AMERICA PRODUCTION CO; BP EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION,
INC.; BP, P.L.C.; TRANSOCEAN OFFSHORE DEEPWATER DRILLING
INC; TRANSOCEAN HOLDINGS, L.L.C.; TRANSOCEAN DEEPWATER,
INC.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Louisiana
Honorable Carl Barbier

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Adam Babich, La. Bar. No. 27177
Tulane Environmental Law Clinic
Tulane Law School
6329 Freret Street
New Orleans, LA 70118
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae Law Professors

Ann Powers
Laura E. Jensen
Center for Environmental Legal Studies
Pace University School of Law
78 North Broadway
White Plains, NY 10603

May 14, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

IDENTITY, INTERESTS, AND AUTHORITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE
..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Citizen Suits are Crucial Tools in Environmental Enforcement 3

II. The District Court Did Not Properly Apply the Doctrines of Standing and
Mootness 5

 A. In Determining Whether the Plaintiff Has Standing to Sue, the Court
 Must Examine Circumstances Only as They Existed at the Time the
 Complaint Was Filed..... 7

 B. Defendants’ Post-Commencement Compliance Should Not Moot
 Plaintiff’s Complaint in Its Entirety Because the Complaint Originally
 Contained Claims for Civil Penalties 11

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases	Pages
<i>Arizonians for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	9,13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	6
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found. Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	4, 6, 12
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , U.S. , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	6, 10
United States Circuit Court Cases	Pages
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Pan Am. Tanning Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1993)	15, 16
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. Stroh Die Casting Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1128 (11th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir 2006)...	12

Comfort Lake Ass’n v. Dresel Contracting, Inc., 138 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1998) 14

Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co., 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000) 14

Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas, 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008) 4

In re Phenylpropanalamine (PPA) Prod. Liab. Litig., 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006) 16

La. Env’tl. Action Network v. City of Baton Rouge, No.11-30549, 2012 WL 1301164 (5th Cir. Apr. 17, 2012) 13

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc., 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000) 6

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Texaco Ref. & Mktg. Inc., 2 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 1993) 15

Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) 9

Payne v. Travenol Labs., 565 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1978) 9

Woodson v. Surgitek, 57 F.3d 1406 (5th Cir. 1995) 17
